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77,999 | 77,999 - - 1625 - - - - - - - Aluminum
15,557 | 15,557 - - 12.6 - - - - - - - Barium
NA NA - - 86169 - - - - - - - Calcium
109,449 | 109,449 - - 5.04 - - - - - - - Chromium, Total
3,129 3,129 - - 1.1 - - - - - - - Copper
10,165 | 10,165 - - 2552 - - - - - - - Iron
156 156 - - 1.78 - - - - - - - Lithium
NA NA - - 1359 - - - - - - - Magnesium
1,865 1,865 - - 122 - - - - - - - Manganese
528 528 : : 227 - - i i i i - | matkg Nickel GJBLibe
NA NA - - 369 - - - - - - - Potassium
NA NA - - 316.8 - - - - - - - Silicon
NA NA - - 585 - - - - - - - Sodium
46,929 | 46,929 - - 375 - - - - - - - Strontium, Stable
NA NA - - 78.1 - - - - - - - Sulfur
NA NA - - 59.8 - - - - - - - Titanium
389.9 390 - - 4.90 - - - - - - - Vanadium
23,464 | 23,464 - - 3.97 - - - - - - - Zinc
ND 14 ND ND ND 12 ND ND ND 15 Total DRO
350 350 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 59 15 mg/kg Total ORO TPH
ND 14 ND ND ND 12 ND ND 59 30 total DRO+ORO
- - - - ND - - - - - - - pg/kg VOC target list VOC
5 - - - ND - - - - - - - ng/kg SVOC target list SVOC
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77,999 | 77,999 - - - - - - 2061 - - - Aluminum
15,557 | 15,557 - - - - - - 12.6 - - - Barium
NA NA - - - - - - 23093 - - - Calcium
109,449 | 109,449 - - - - - - 6.04 - - - Chromium, Total
23.4 23.4 - - - - - - 1.23 - - - Cobalt
3,129 3,129 - - - - - - 1.82 - - - Copper
10,165 | 10,165 - - - - - - 2850 - - - Iron
40 40 - - - - - - 2.73 - - - Lead
156 156 - - - - - - 1.88 - - - Lithium
NA NA - - - - - - 1886 - - - mg/kg Magnesium T
1,865 1,865 - - - - - - 74.6 - - - Manganese
528 528 - - - - - - 5.00 - - - Nickel
NA NA - - - - - - 341 - - - Potassium
NA NA - - - - - - 479 - - - Silicon
NA NA - - - - - - 181 - - - Sodium
46,929 | 46,929 - - - - - - 136 - - - Strontium, Stable
NA NA - - - - - - 41.0 - - - Sulfur
NA NA - - - - - - 86.5 - - - Titanium
389.9 390 - - - - - - 8.73 - - - Vanadium
23,464 | 23,464 - - - - - - 12.6 - - - Zinc
25 12 17 ND 18 ND 38 23 11 ND Total DRO
350 350 ND ND 11 ND 11 21 ND 26 ND ND mg/kg Total ORO TPH
25 12 28 ND 29 21 38 49 11 ND total DRO+ORO
- - - - - - - - ND - - - pg/kg VOC target list VOC
c - - - - - - - ND - - - ug/kg SVOC target list SVOoC
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77,999 | 77,999 1795 1989 1855 1829 - - - - - Aluminum
15,557 | 15,557 15.6 16.7 141 16.2 - - - - - Barium
NA NA 58144 61077 54532 58906 - - - - - Calcium
109,449 | 109,449 5.62 6.94 5.63 6.25 - - - - - Chromium, Total
23.4 23.4 1.09 1.63 1.15 1.27 - - - - - Cobalt
3,129 3,129 1.93 6.17 2.00 3.76 - - - - - Copper
10,165 | 10,165 2735 5034 2768 4665 - - - - - Iron
40 40 6.37 6.75 5.64 5.52 - - - - - Lead
156 156 2.003 2.228 2.044 2.031 - - - - - Lithium
NA NA 2641 3200 3117 3517 - - - - - Magnesium
1,865 1,865 98.2 121 99.4 116 - - - - - mg/kg Manganese npnn
528 528 3.44 5.57 3.49 4.27 - - - - - Nickel
NA NA 399 461 412 422 - - - - - Potassium
NA NA 396 306 378 373 - - - - - Silicon
NA NA 457 429 364 416 - - - - - Sodium
46,929 | 46,929 286 280 234 272 - - - - - Strontium, Stable
NA NA 721 75.3 62.1 7.7 - - - - - Sulfur
46,929 | 46,929 <3 <3 <3 7.81 - - - - - Tin
NA NA 74.0 79.5 75.8 74.4 - - - - - Titanium
389.9 390 7.01 7.88 6.97 8.44 - - - - - Vanadium
23,464 | 23,464 241 29.0 24.8 26.8 - - - - - Zinc
- - - - 17 31 17 20 13 Total DRO
350 350 - - - - 10 ND ND ND ND | mg/kg Total ORO TPH
- - - - 27 31 17 20 13 total DRO+ORO
- - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ug/kg VOC target list vOC
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1649817 NNAITA 190N A-1ypp T N

07/12/2023  :pnar1TVIN IPN :n72n01 ANAITA NN'MY 'Nan

nnyn now *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ININ DINN NNXIN A
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS#  DRO <10 mg/kg 15 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 ma/kg 30 total DRO+OROQO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 15 Total ORO

1649818 NNAITH 190N A-2 ypp  anarta IR

07/12/2023  :piar1TVIN TIPN ;72NN NNAITA MNMY NN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ a7 nTAe NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 59 total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 59 Total ORQ

1649819 NNAITN 190N A-4 ypp  :aparma N

07/12/2023  :pia*1TVIN N 72NN ANAITA NNV 'NIN

nnNnyn nowv *LOQ aTn nTN’ aNIN DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649820 NNAITA 190N A-5ypp T N

07/12/2023  :pna*1TVIN 11PN 272001 NNAITA N'MY 'Nan

nnNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT'At INIn DINN ANXIN hhlafY
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QP-021 70117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ
1649821 NNAITH 190N A-7 yip  anarta IR
07/12/2023  :pna*TTVIN TIPN ;72NN NNAITA MNMY NN
ninyn N *LOQ a7 nT'Ae NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 12 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 12 total DRO+ORO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
1649822 NNAITH 190N A-8 y7  :amarTh NN
07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN TN 17201 ANAITA NMY 'NIN
nnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTN’ ININ DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
1649823 NNAITA 190N A-10 vy :nparTh IR
07/12/2023  :pna*1TVIN MIPN 1072001 NNAITA NN'MY 'NIn
nnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT'At NN DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ
1649824 NNAITH 190N A-11 y,p  :nmarmn IR
07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN TIPN 72NN ANAITA MNNY 'NIN
nnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) SM 2540EB % 96.440 w2 1nin
(1) EPA 6010C nipnn nzo-ICP SOIL
In house procedure;Ba Nl
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #:.  7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
(1) CAS#: T7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 1625.290 1/ DInI7x (Al
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ J0X (As
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ N (B
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 12.596 1/ nimxa (Ba
substance
1080743 :on nj*1a NTIYVN Page 2 of 23 12/12/2023 NTIVAA DY PINN



QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

(1) CAS #: 7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ ni'7a (Be
substance

1) CAS #:  7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 86169.300 4/ |To (Ca
substance

(1) CAS#:  7440-43-9 <2 mg/kg dry <2 2/ oimTi (Cd
substance

(1) CAS #:. 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ vy (Co
substance

W) CAS #:. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 5.040 1/ o (Cr
substance

1) CAS #:  7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 1.144 1/ nwin (Cu
substance

1) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 2552.170 2/ 2ma (Fe
substance

(1) CAS #.  7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'20> (Hg
substance

) CAS #:  7440-09-7 <5 mgrkg dry 369.417 2/ 7wx (K
substance

(1) CAS#:  7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 1.778 2/ oim? (Li
substance

W) CAS #:. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 1359.270 2/ oirman (Mg
substance

) CAS #:  7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry 122.098 2/ 12 (Mn
substance

W) CAS#: 7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ Ta*7m (Mo
substance

1) CAS #:  7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 585.431 4/ nma (Na
substance

1) CAS #:  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 2.274 1/ 771 (Ni
substance

1) CAS#.  7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 69.174 2/ |nt (P
substance

(1) CAS#:  7439-92-1 <1 mglkg dry <1 2/ now (Pb
substance

1) CAS#:.  7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 78.050 2/ nnon (S
substance

CAS#: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ [In'vax (Sb
substance

1 CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ ninvo (Se
substance

CAS #: 7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 316.802 1/ nix (Si
substance

1) CAS #: 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ 2712 (Sn
substance

(1) CAS #: 7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 374.790 2/ nI'xanvo (Sr
substance

CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 59.756 1/ nimvo (Ti
substance

1) CAS#:  7440-28-0 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/ o' (Tl
substance

1) CAS #: 7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 4.900 1/ oirm (V
substance

CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance

1) CAS #:. 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 3.973 3/ Yax (Zn
substance

(1) In house procedure;Ba SVOC

sed on: EPA 8270

W) CAS #:. 92-52-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Biphenyl 1,1

(1) CAS#: 95-954 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorophenol-2,4,5

(1) CAS#: 88-06-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorophenol-2,4,6

(1) CAS#: 120-83-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorophenol-2,4

(1) CAS#: 105-67-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dimethylphenol-2,4

(1) CAS#. 51-28-5 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dinitrophenol-2,4

(1) CAS#: 91-58-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloronaphthalene-2

(1) CAS#: 95-57-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorophenol-2

(1) CAS#  91-57-6 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Methylnaphthalene-2
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QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

CAS#. 83-32-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acenaphthene
(1) CAS#:. 98-86-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetophenone
(1) CAS #.  120-12-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Anthracene
(1) CAS#:  56-55-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(a)anthracene
(1) CAS#: 50-32-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(a)pyrene
(1) CAS#: 205-99-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(b)fluoranthene
(1) CAS#: 207-08-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(k)fluoranthene
CAS#:  100-51-6 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzyl Alcoho
(1) CAS#  111-91-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
(1) CAS#:  117-81-7 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
CAS#:  105-60-2 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Caprolactam
(1) CAS#. 218-01-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chrysene
(1) CAS#: 53-70-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
CAS #: 84-74-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibutyl Phthalate
(1) CAS#: 84-66-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Diethylphthalate
CAS#: 88-85-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dinoseb
CAS#  122-394 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Diphenylamine
(1) CAS#: 206-44-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Fluorantene
(1) CAS #. 86-73-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Fluorene
(1) CAS#:. T77-47-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorocyclo-pentadiene
(1) CAS#:  193-39-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(1) CAS#. 78-59-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Isophorone
CAS#: 117-84-0 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ -Octyl Phthalate, di-N
(1) CAS #. 87-86-5 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Pentachloropheno
(1) CAS#:  108-95-2 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Pheno
(1) CAS#: 129-00-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Pyrene
CAS#  TOTSVOCSC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total SVOC semiquantitative
CAS#: TOTSVOCTR mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total SVOC's( target list
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOC
sed on: EPA 8260B
(1) CAS#: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#:. 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#. 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#:  75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
CAS#  75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1
(1) CAS#: 87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#:  96-18-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3
(1) CAS#: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
(1) CAS#:. 95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
CAS#:  96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 106-93-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromoethane-1,2
(1) CAS#:  95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,2
(1) CAS#:  107-06-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,2
(1) CAS#:. 78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#. 108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
CAS #:.  142-28-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,3
CAS#:  123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dioxane 1,4
(1) CAS #: 106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,4
(1) CAS#: 95-49-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-2
(1) CAS #:  106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-4
CAS#: 67-64-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Acetone
1080743 :on np'12 NTIYN Page 4 of 23 12/12/2023 NTIVRA DY JIIND
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(1) CAS#: = 71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzene
(1) CAS#: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromobenzene
(1) CAS#:. 74-97-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#. 75274 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromoform
(1) CAS#. 74-83-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromomethane
(1 CAS#  56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS #.  108-90-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#:  75-00-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chloroethane
(1) CAS#: 67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroform
(1) CAS#:. 74-87-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloromethane
(1) CAS #: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS#: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 74-95-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS #.  100-41-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#. 87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexane
(1) CAS#:  98-82-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Isopropylbenzene
CAS #:  78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
CAS#  108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB
K
CAS#:  1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT(B
E
(1) CAS#.  75-09-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methylene chloritge
(1) CAS#: 91-20-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Naphtalene
(1) CAS#: 104-51-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#:  103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS#:  135-98-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Styrene
(1) CAS#: 98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ tert-Butylbenzene
CAS#:  127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethene
(1) CAS#: 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#:  TOTVOCTRC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target
CAS#  TOTVOCSQ mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative
(1) CAS #.  156-60-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#  79-01-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#: 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #:  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORQ
CAsS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1649825 NNAITH 190N A-11-D ypap  :nmarmn ik

07/12/2023  :piar1TVIN 1N :a72Inn ANAITA NN'Y 'RIN

nnyn now *LOQ aTn nT'N’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 14 Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 14 total DRO+ORO
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QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649826 NNAITHY 190N A-13 vy :nmarTh IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN PN 72NN ANAITA MNIMY 'XIN

nnyn now *LOQ 2TNn NN’ NN DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS#  ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1649827 NNAITA 190N A-14 ypap  anarth IR

07/12/2023  :pna1TVIN MIPN 7201 ANAITN 1YY 'KIn

nNnyn nowy *LOQ 2T'N NN’ ANIn DINN ARYIN NPT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 16 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 16 total DRO+OROQ
CAS# ORO <10 mgl/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649828 NNAITA 190N A-16 vy :nparTh IR

07/12/2023  :piarT TYM 11PN 272001 ANAITA NN'MY 'NIn

nNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT' At NN DINN NNXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649829 NNAITH 190N A-17 ypap  :nmarTn IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN TN 72NN ANAITA NN'NMY 'XIN

nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2TNn NN’ NN DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 11 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 11 total DRO+ORO
CAS#  ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO

1649830 NNAITA 190N A-19 vy amarTh IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1TVIN 11PN 07201 ANAITA NY'MY 'Nan

nnyn now *LOQ 2TNn nT'N* ININ DINN NNXIN A
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+OROQ
CAS#  DRO <10 mg/kg 23 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 49 total DRO+OROQO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 26 Total ORQ
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QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910
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1649831 NNAITN 190N A-20 v ranarTa IR
07/12/2023  :p1arT TVIN 111N 1272101 NNAITY MNMY 'RIN
nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn NN aNIN DINN NNXIN AT
(1) SM 2540EB % 95.320 W' nin
(1) EPA6010C nipnn njpo-ICP SOIL
In house procedure;Ba I ralral
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #. 7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
1) CAS #:  7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 2060.690 1/ nirni7x (Al
substance
) CAS#:  7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ |07X (As
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ N (B
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 12.618 1/ nixa (Ba
substance
W) CAS #:  7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ oIy (Be
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 23092.500 4/ 7o (Ca
substance
(1) CAS#:  7440-43-9 <2 mg/kg dry <2 2/ i (Cd
substance
(1) CAS #. 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.229 1/ vy (Co
substance
W) CAS #:. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 6.038 1/ o (Cr
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 1.816 1/ nwin (Cu
substance
() CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 2850.220 2/ 2ma (Fe
substance
(1) CAS #.  7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'90> (Hg
substance
1 CAS #:  7440-09-7 <5 mg/kg dry 340.805 2/ 7w (K
substance
(1) CAS#:  7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 1.884 2/ oim? (Li
substance
) CAS #:. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 1886.100 2/ oirman (Mg
substance
1) CAS #:  7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry 74.629 2/ 12 (Mn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ [Ta'2m (Mo
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 181.032 4/ nma (Na
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 5.004 1/ 771 (Ni
substance
1) CAS#.  7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 36.761 2/ |nt (P
substance
W) CAS #:. 7439-921 <1 mg/kg dry 2.729 2/ now (Pb
substance
1) CAS#:.  7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 40.998 2/ nnon (S
substance
CAS#: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ [In'vax (Sb
substance
1) CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ nin7o (Se
substance
CAS #: 7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 479.195 1/ nix (Si
substance
1) CAS #:. 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ 7712 (Sn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 135.606 2/ nI'xanvo (Sr
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 86.456 1/ ninvo (Ti
substance
1080743 :on np'1a nTIyN Page 7 of 23 12/12/2023 INTIVRD DAY PIND
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W) CAS #:. 7440-28-0 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ oI (Tl
substance
(1) CAS #.  7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 8.725 1/ o (V
substance
CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance
(1) CAS #.  7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 12.608 3/ Yax (Zn
substance
(1) In house procedure;Ba SVOC
sed on: EPA 8270
(1) CAS#: 92-52-4 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Biphenyl '1,1
(1) CAS#: 95-954 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorophenol-2,4,5
(1) CAS#: 88-06-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorophenol-2,4,6
(1) CAS#: 120-83-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorophenol-2,4
(1) CAS#: 105-67-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dimethylphenol-2,4
(1) CAS#. 51-28-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dinitrophenol-2,4
(1) CAS#: 91-58-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloronaphthalene-2
(1) CAS #. 95-57-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorophenol-2
(1) CAS#  91-57-6 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Methylnaphthalene-2
CAS#: 83-32-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acenaphthene
(1) CAS#:. 98-86-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetophenone
(1) CAS#: 120-12-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Anthracene
(1) CAS#: 56-55-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(a)anthracene
(1) CAS#:  50-32-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(a)pyrene
(1) CAS#:  205-99-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(b)fluoranthene
(1) CAS#: 207-08-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzo(k)fluoranthene
CAS#:  100-51-6 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Benzyl Alcoho
(1) CAS#:  111-91-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bis-(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
(1) CAS#: 117-81-7 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ bis-(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
CAS#:  105-60-2 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Caprolactam
(1) CAS#: 218-01-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chrysene
(1) CAS#:  53-70-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
CAS#: 84-74-2 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dibutyl Phthalate
(1) CAS #.  84-66-2 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Diethylphthalate
CAS #. 88-85-7 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dinoseb
CAS#: 122-39-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Diphenylamine
(1) CAS #.  206-44-0 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Fluorantene
(1) CAS#: 86-73-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Fluorene
(1) CAS#:. T77-47-4 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorocyclo-pentadiene
(1) CAS#:  193-39-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
(1) CAS#:  78-59-1 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Isophorone
CAS#. 117-84-0 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ -Octyl Phthalate, di-N
(1) CAS#. 87-86-5 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Pentachloropheno
(1 CAS#  108-95-2 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Pheno
(1) CAS#: 129-00-0 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Pyrene
CAS#  TOTSVOCSC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total SVOC semiquantitative
CAS#: TOTSVOCTR mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total SVOC's( target list
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOCG
sed on: EPA 8260B
(1) CAS#: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#. 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#: 79-34-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#:. 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#. 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
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CAS#:  75-354 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1

(1) CAS#:. 87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#  96-18-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3

(1) CAS#  120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
(1) CAS#: 95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
CAS#:  96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2

(1) CAS#: 106-93-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromoethane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,2
(1) CAS#  107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,2
(1) CAS#:. 78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
CAS #: 142-28-9 0.02 mgl/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,3

CAS#: 123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dioxane 1,4

(1) CAS #. 106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,4
(1) CAS#: 95-49-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-2
(1) CAS#: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-4
CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetone

(1) CAS#:. 71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzene
(1) CAS #:  108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromobenzene
(1) CAS#: = 74-97-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromoform
(1) CAS #. 74-83-9 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Bromomethane
(1) CAS#:. 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS #:  108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#: 75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroethane
(1) CAS#: 67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroform
(1) CAS#:. 74-87-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloromethane
(1) CAS#: 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS #:  124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS#: 74-95-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dibromomethane
(1) CAS #. 75-71-8 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#:. 100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#:. 87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#: 110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexane

1 CAS #: 98-82-8 0.02 mgl/kg Not Detected 1/ Isopropylbenzene
CAS#: 78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK

CAS#:  108-10-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB

K

CAS#:. 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (M'ISB

E

(1) CAS#. 75-09-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methylene chIorithe
(1) CAS#:  91-20-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Naphtalene
(1) CAS #.  104-51-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 135-98-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Styrene
(1) CAS#: 98-06-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ tert-Butylbenzene
CAS#: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethene

(1) CAS#. 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#: TOTVOCTRC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target

CAS#: TOTVOCSQ ma/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative

(1) CAS #. 156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
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CAS#:  79-01-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#:. 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS#: 1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 38 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 38 total DRO+OROQO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649837 NNAITH 190N A-22 ypap  :nmarTh IR

07/12/2023  :piarTTVIN 11PN 07201 ANAITA NN'MY 'NIN

ninyn N *LOQ a7 nT'ne NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 21 total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 21 Total ORQ

1649838 NNAITN 190N A-23 vy anarTa IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN 1PN 172NN ANAITA NMY 'NIN

nnyn nowY *LOQ 2Tn NNt AN DINN ANXIN AP
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 18 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 29 total DRO+OROQ
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 11 Total ORQ

1649839 NNAITA 190N A-25 ypap  :nparTh IR

07/12/2023  :piar1TVIN MIPN 072001 ANAITA NN'MY 'NIn

nnyn now *LOQ AT nT'N’ AN DINN ANXIN T
1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mgl/kg Not Detected Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected total DRO+ORO
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649840 :NnarTh 1’on A-26 ypp  :nmarTn IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN TN 72NN ANAITA MNNMY 'XIN

nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANIn DINN ANXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 17 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 28 total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 11 Total ORQ

1649841 NNAITA 190N A-28 v amarta IR

07/12/2023  :piarT TYmM 717N :n7a1Inn1 NNAITY MNMY 'RIN
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ninyn now *LOQ AT nT'ne NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 12 Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 12 total DRO+ORQ
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649842 NNAITH 190N A-29 vy nnarTa IR

07/12/2023  :pnar1TVIN MIPN :n72n01 ANAITN 1YY 'Kan

nnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTNt ININ DINN NNXIN AT
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mglkg 25 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 25 total DRO+ORQ
CAsS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649843 NNAITH 190N A-31 Yy :amarta IR

07/12/2023  :piarT TYM TIPN 72NN ANAITA MNMY 'NIN

nnyn no'w *LOQ aTn NN’ ANIn DINN ANYIN A
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOG

sed on: EPA 8260B

(1) CAS#. 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#: 71-55-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#:. 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#:. 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#:. 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
CAS#:. 75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1
(1) CAS#. 87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#:  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3
(1) CAS#: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
(1) CAS#: 95-63-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
CAS#  96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#. 106-93-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromoethane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,2
(1) CAS#: 107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,2
(1) CAS#. 78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
CAS #:  142-28-9 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,3
CAS#:  123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dioxane 1,4
(1) CAS#: 106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,4
(1) CAS#: 95-49-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-2
(1) CAS#: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-4
CAS#:. 67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetone
(1) CAS#:. 71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzene
(1) CAS#: 108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromobenzene
(1) CAS#. 74-97-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromoform
(1) CAS#: 74-83-9 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Bromomethane
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(1) CAS#:  56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#: 108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#:. 75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroethane
(1) CAS#: 67-66-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chloroform
(1) CAS#:. 74-87-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloromethane
(1) CAS#. 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS#: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS #. 74-95-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#:  75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#:  100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#  110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexane
(1) CAS#: 98-82-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Isopropylbenzene
CAS#:  78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
CAS#  108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB
K
CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (M'IEB
E
(1) CAS #.  75-09-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Methylene chloric(ie
(1) CAS #.  91-20-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Naphtalene
(1) CAS#  104-51-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #.  103-65-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS#:  135-98-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS #: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Styrene
(1) CAS#: 98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ tert-Butylbenzene
CAS#. 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethene
(1) CAS#:  108-88-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#: TOTVOCTRC mglkg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target
CAS#  TOTVOCSQ mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative
(1) CAS#: 156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#:  79-01-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#:. 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #:  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 13 Total DRO
CAS#  DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 13 total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ

1649844 NNAITN 190N A-32 ypap  anarTa IR

07/12/2023  :pia*1 TVIN N 72NN ANAITA NN'MY 'NIN

nnyn nowY *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ANIN DINN ANXIN AT
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOC

sed on: EPA 8260B

(1) CAS#  630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#. 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#. 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#:  75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
CAS#  75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1
(1) CAS#: 87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3
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(1
(1

CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:

CAS #:

CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:

120-82-1
95-63-6
96-12-8
106-93-4
95-50-1
107-06-2
78-87-5
108-67-8
142-28-9
123-91-1
106-46-7
95-49-8
106-43-4
67-64-1
71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
156-59-2
124-48-1
74-95-3
75-71-8
100-41-4
87-68-3
110-54-3
98-82-8
78-93-3
108-10-1

1634-04-4

75-09-2
91-20-3
104-51-8
103-65-1
135-98-8
100-42-5
98-06-6
127-18-4
108-88-3

TOTVOCTRE

TOTVOCSQ
156-60-5
79-01-6
75-01-4
1330-20-7

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.2
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1/
1/

Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4

1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2

1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/

Dibromoethane-1,2
Dichlorobenzene-1,2
Dichloroethane-1,2
Dichloropropane-1,2
Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
Dichloropropane-1,3

Dioxane 1,4

Dichlorobenzene-1,4
Chlorotoluene-2
Chlorotoluene-4

Acetone
Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane
Chloroform

Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Hexane

Isopropylbenzene

1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB

(K

1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTB

1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/

(E

Methylene chloride

Naphtalene

n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

(Total VOC (list target

1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative

1/
1/
1/
1/

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
(Trichloroethylene (TCE

Vinyl chloride
Xylene tota

1080743 :on np'12 NTIYN

Page 13 of 23

12/12/2023

INTIVRA DX PIRN



QP-021 70117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 20 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mglkg 20 total DRO+ORO
CAS#: ORO <10 mglkg Not Detected Total ORO

1649845 :NnarTh 1Lon A-33 vy :nmarTh IR

07/12/2023  :pnar1TVIN 1N :a72Inn ANAITA NN'Y 'RIN

nnyn now *LOQ aTn nT'N’ ANIn DINN ARYIN AT
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOG

sed on: EPA 8260B

(1) CAS#: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#.  71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#:. 79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#:. 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#: 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
CAS#:. 75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1
(1) CAS#. 87616 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3
(1) CAS#: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
(1) CAS#.  95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
CAS#  96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 106-93-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromoethane-1,2
(1) CAS #:  95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,2
(1) CAS#: 107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,2
(1) CAS#. 78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#:  108-67-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
CAS#:.  142-28-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,3
CAS#  123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dioxane 1,4
(1) CAS#: 106-46-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,4
(1) CAS #:  95-49-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-2
(1) CAS#: 106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-4
CAS#:. 67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetone
(1) CAS#:. 71-43-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Benzene
(1) CAS #.  108-86-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Bromobenzene
(1) CAS #. 74-97-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS#. 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromoform
(1) CAS#. 74-83-9 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromomethane
(1) CAS#:  56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#: 108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS#. 75-00-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroethane
(1) CAS#: 67-66-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chloroform
(1) CAS #. 74-87-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chloromethane
(1) CAS#. 156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS#:. 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromochloromethane
(1) CAS #. 74-95-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#: 75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#  100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS#. 87-68-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#: 110-54-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Hexane
(1) CAS#:  98-82-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Isopropylbenzene
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QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

CAS #:  78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
CAS#  108-10-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB
K
CAS#: 1634-04-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT(B
E
(1) CAS#:. 75-09-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methylene chloric(ie
(1) CAS#: 91-20-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Naphtalene
(1) CAS#: 104-51-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 135-98-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#:  100-42-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Styrene
(1) CAS #. 98-06-6 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ tert-Butylbenzene
CAS#:  127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethene
(1) CAS#: 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#: TOTVOCTRC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target
CAS#  TOTVOCSQ mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative
(1) CAS#: 156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#: 79-01-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#: 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #.  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORQ
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 17 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mglkg 17 total DRO+ORQ
CAS# ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORQ
1649846 :NnarTa 1o0n A-34 vy :nmarTn IR
07/12/2023  :pia*1TVIN TN 72NN ANAITA NNNMY 'XIN
nnNnyn nowv *LOQ 2Tn NN’ ININ DINN ANXIN AT
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOCG
sed on: EPA 8260B
(1) CAS#: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
(1) CAS#: 71-55-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,1
(1) CAS#:  79-34-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
(1) CAS#: 79-00-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloroethane-1,1,2
(1) CAS#:. 75-34-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,1
CAS#:. 75-35-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethene-1,1
(1) CAS#:. 87-61-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
CAS#:  96-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichloropropane-1,2,3
(1) CAS#: 120-82-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
(1) CAS#: 95-63-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
CAS#: 96-12-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 106-93-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromoethane-1,2
(1) CAS #:  95-50-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,2
(1) CAS#: 107-06-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloroethane-1,2
(1) CAS#:. 78-87-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,2
(1) CAS#: 108-67-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
CAS#:.  142-28-9 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichloropropane-1,3
CAS#:  123-91-1 0.2 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dioxane 1,4
(1) CAS#:  106-46-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorobenzene-1,4
(1) CAS#:  95-49-8 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-2
(1) CAS #:  106-43-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorotoluene-4
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CAS#  67-64-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Acetone
(1) CAS #. 71-43-2 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Benzene
(1) CAS #.  108-86-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromobenzene
(1) CAS#: = 74-97-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromochloromethane
(1) CAS #. 75-27-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromodichloromethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-25-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Bromoform
(1) CAS #. 74-83-9 0.05 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Bromomethane
(1) CAS#: 56-23-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Carbon tetrachloride
(1) CAS#:  108-90-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chlorobenzene
(1) CAS #:.  75-00-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Chloroethane
(1) CAS#: 67-66-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloroform
(1) CAS#:  74-87-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Chloromethane
(1) CAS #.  156-59-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
(1) CAS#: 124-48-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromochloromethane
(1 CAS#  74-95-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dibromomethane
(1) CAS#:. 75-71-8 0.05 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Dichlorodifluoromethane
(1) CAS#:. 100-41-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Ethylbenzene
(1) CAS #. 87-68-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Hexachlorobutadiene
CAS#:  110-54-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Hexane
1 CAS #: 98-82-8 0.02 mgl/kg Not Detected 1/ Isopropylbenzene
CAS#: 78-93-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
CAS#:  108-10-1 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB
K
CAS #: 1634-04-4 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Methyl tert-butyl ether (M'ISB
E
(1) CAS#:. 75-09-2 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Methylene chloritge
(1) CAS#:  91-20-3 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Naphtalene
(1) CAS #.  104-51-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ n-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#:  103-65-1 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ n-Propylbenzene
(1) CAS #.  135-98-8 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ sec-Butylbenzene
(1) CAS#: 100-42-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Styrene
(1) CAS#:  98-06-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ tert-Butylbenzene
CAS#: 127-18-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethene
(1) CAS#: 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#: TOTVOCTRC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target
CAS#: TOTVOCSQ ma/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative
(1) CAS#: 156-60-5 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#:  79-01-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#. 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS#:  1330-20-7 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS#: DRO <10 mg/kg 31 Total DRO
CAS#:  DRO-ORO <10 mglkg 31 total DRO+ORQ
CAS# ORO <10 mglkg Not Detected Total ORO

1649847 :NNAITA 190N A-35ypp T IR

07/12/2023  :pnar1TVIN TP 72NN ANATA MNMY 'NaN

ninyn no'wY *LOQ aT'n nTAe NN DINN ANXIN hhlapY
(1) In house procedure;Ba VOC

sed on: EPA 8260B

(1) CAS#: 630-20-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Tetrachloroethane-1,1,1,2
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1) CAS #:
) CAS #:

) CAS #:
)

(1

(1

CAS #:
CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
CAS #:
CAS #:

CAS #:

) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
(1) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
) CAS #:
CAS #:

71-55-6
79-34-5
79-00-5
75-34-3
75-35-4
87-61-6
96-18-4
120-82-1
95-63-6
96-12-8
106-93-4
95-50-1
107-06-2
78-87-5
108-67-8
142-28-9
123-91-1
106-46-7
95-49-8
106-43-4
67-64-1
71-43-2
108-86-1
74-97-5
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
67-66-3
74-87-3
156-59-2
124-48-1
74-95-3
75-71-8
100-41-4
87-68-3
110-54-3
98-82-8
78-93-3
108-10-1

1634-04-4

75-09-2
91-20-3
104-51-8
103-65-1
135-98-8
100-42-5
98-06-6
127-18-4

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.2
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.05
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

0.02

0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/

1/

1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/

Trichloroethane-1,1,1
Tetrachloroethane-1,1,2,2
Trichloroethane-1,1,2
Dichloroethane-1,1
Dichloroethene-1,1
Trichlorobenzene-1,2,3
Trichloropropane-1,2,3
Trichlorobenzene-1,2,4
Trimethylbenzene-1,2,4
Dibromo-3-chloropropane-1,2
Dibromoethane-1,2
Dichlorobenzene-1,2
Dichloroethane-1,2
Dichloropropane-1,2
Trimethylbenzene-1,3,5
Dichloropropane-1,3
Dioxane 1,4
Dichlorobenzene-1,4
Chlorotoluene-2
Chlorotoluene-4
Acetone

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexane
Isopropylbenzene
(methyl ethyl ketone (MEK
methyl isobutyl ketone (MIB
(K

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTB
(B

Methylene chloride
Naphtalene
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
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W) CAS #. 108-88-3 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Toluene
CAS#  TOTVOCTRC mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Total VOC (list target
CAS#: TOTVOCSQ mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Total VOC Semiquantitative
(1) CAS#  156-60-5 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
CAS#:  79-01-6 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ (Trichloroethylene (TCE
(1) CAS#:. 75-01-4 0.02 mg/kg Not Detected 1/ Vinyl chloride
(1) CAS #:.  1330-20-7 0.02 mglkg Not Detected 1/ Xylene tota
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 17 Total DRQ
CAS#:. DRO-ORO <10 mglkg 27 total DRO+ORO
CAS#  ORO <10 mg/kg 10 Total ORO
1649848  :anarth 190n A-36 v anarTa IR
07/12/2023  :piar1 YN MIPN 7NN ANAITA NY'NY NN
nnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn NNt ININ DINN NNXIN A
W) SM 2540EB % 95.480 w2 nIn
(1) EPA 6010C npnn njpno-ICP SOIU
In house procedure;Ba N
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #.  7440-22-4 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
1 CAS #:. 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 1828.560 1/ nirmi7x (Al
substance
(1) CAS #.  7440-38-2 <5 mglkg dry <5 1/ [0 (As
substance
1 CAS #: 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ 1N (B
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 16.193 1/ nixa (Ba
substance
1 CAS #:. 7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ ni'71a (Be
substance
(1) CAS#: T7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 58906.200 4/ |To (Ca
substance
1) CAS#: T7440-43-9 <2 mg/kg dry <2 2/ ornTy (Cd
substance
(1) CAS #:. 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.269 1/ vy (Co
substance
(1) CAS #. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 6.250 1/ nind (Cr
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 3.759 1/ nwin (Cu
substance
W) CAS #:. 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 4665.470 2/ 7ma (Fe
substance
(1) CAS #: 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'90> (Hg
substance
(1) CAS #.  7440-09-7 <5 mg/kg dry 422.255 2/ A7un (K
substance
(1) CAS#: 7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 2.031 2/ oi'n"? (Li
substance
(1) CAS #. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 3516.750 2/ nirrian (Mg
substance
1) CAS #: 7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry 115.899 2/ 12 (Mn
substance
) CAS #. 7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ ITa'7m (Mo
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 416.385 4/ hma (Na
substance
W) CAS #.  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 4.267 1/ 271 (Ni
substance
(1) CAS#:. 7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 69.345 2/ |nt (P
substance
1080743 :on np'1a NTIYN Page 18 of 23 12/12/2023

INTIVRA DX PIRN



QP-021 7n117 nxnna F-603 'on 0910

W) CAS #:  7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry 5.523 2/ noty (Pb
substance
1) CAS #:.  7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 71.669 2/ nnon (S
substance
CAS#: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ [In'vax (Sb
substance
1) CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ ninvo (Se
substance
CAS #: 7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 372.761 1/ Nix (Si
substance
1) CAS #:. 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry 7.813 1/ 2712 (Sn
substance
(1) CAS#: T7440-24-6 <1 mglkg dry 272.286 2/ nIrxanvo (Sr
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 74.356 1/ ninvo (Ti
substance
1) CAS#  7440-28-0 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ o' (Tl
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 8.436 1/ oirm (V
substance
CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance
1) CAS #:. 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 26.837 3/ Yax (Zn
substance
1649849 :NNAITA 190N A-37 Yy anartn IR
07/12/2023  :pna*1TVIN TP :AYAINNL ANAITA NNMY 'NaN
nnNnyn no'w *LOQ 2TNn nTN* ININ DINN NNXIN M
1 SM 2540EB % 95.450 vl nin
(1) EPA 6010C nipnn npMo-ICP SOIL
In house procedure;Ba Ny
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #: 7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
) CAS #:. 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 1855.340 1/ nirmi7x (Al
substance
(1) CAS#: T7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ [07X (As
substance
W) CAS #:. 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ N (B
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 14.056 1/ nixa (Ba
substance
W) CAS #.  7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ ni'71a (Be
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 54532.300 4/ 7o (Ca
substance
1) CAS#: 7440-43-9 <2 mglkg dry <2 2/ oimTe (Cd
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.154 1/ vy (Co
substance
W) CAS #. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 5.630 1/ o> (Cr
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 2.002 1/ nwin (Cu
substance
) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 2767.910 2/ 2ma (Fe
substance
(1) CAS #:. 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'o0> (Hg
substance
) CAS #.  7440-09-7 <5 mg/kg dry 412.013 2/ p7ux (K
substance
1) CAS #:  7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 2.044 2/ oi'n'7 (Li
substance
) CAS #:. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 3117.150 2/ nirrian (Mg
substance
(1) CAS #:  7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry 99.401 2/ 12 (Mn
substance
1080743 :on np'1a NTIYN Page 19 of 23 12/12/2023
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(1) CAS #:  7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ [Ta'2m (Mo
substance
) CAS #:  7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 364.249 4/ nma (Na
substance
W) CAS #:  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 3.489 1/ 971 (Ni
substance
1) CAS#.  7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 65.917 2/ |nt (P
substance
(1) CAS#:  7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry 5.644 2/ noty (Pb
substance
1) CAS #:  7704-34-9 <3 mglkg dry 62.125 2/ nmon (S
substance
CAS #: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ Im'oax (Sb
substance
1 CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ ninvo (Se
substance
CAS #:  7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 378.362 1/ Nix (Si
substance
1) CAS#:  7440-31-5 <3 mglkg dry <3 11 272 (Sn
substance
W) CAS #:  7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 234.351 2/ nI'xanuo (Sr
substance
CAS#  7440-32-6 <1 mgrkg dry 75.784 1/ oo (Ti
substance
1) CAS#  7440-28-0 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ o' (Tl
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 6.966 1/ oirm (V
substance
CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance
1) CAS #:. 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 24.822 3/ Yax (Zn
substance
1649850  :anarTh 190N A-38 vz :nAITA RN
07/12/2023  :piar1 YN 1PN 7NN ANAITA NY'NY NN
nnNnyn no'w *LOQ 2TNn nTN* ININ DINN NNXIN M
1 SM 2540EB % 95.380 vl nin
(1) EPA 6010C npnn njpno-ICP SOIU
In house procedure;Ba Ny
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #:  7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
) CAS #: 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 1989.260 1/ nirmi7x (Al
substance
(1) CAS#: T7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ [07X (As
substance
W) CAS #:. 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ 1N (B
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 16.658 1/ nixa (Ba
substance
W) CAS #.  7440-41-7 <0.1 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ ni'71a (Be
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 61076.900 4/ 7o (Ca
substance
1) CAS#: 7440-43-9 <2 mglkg dry <2 2/ oimTe (Cd
substance
(1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.633 1/ vy (Co
substance
W) CAS #. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 6.941 1/ o> (Cr
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 6.166 1/ nwin (Cu
substance
W) CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 5034.020 2/ 2ma (Fe
substance
(1) CAS #:. 7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'o0> (Hg
substance
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1) CAS #:  7440-09-7 <5 mg/kg dry 461.363 2/ 7w (K
substance
(1) CAS#:  7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 2.228 2/ oim (Li
substance
W) CAS #:. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 3200.430 2/ nirman (Mg
substance
1 CAS #:.  7439-96-5 <1 mg/kg dry 121.079 2/ 12 (Mn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7439-98-7 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ [Ta'2m (Mo
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 428.839 4/ nma (Na
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 5.571 1/ 77 (Ni
substance
1) CAS#.  7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 68.640 2/ |nt (P
substance
W) CAS #:  7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry 6.745 2/ noty (Pb
substance
1) CAS#:.  7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 75.259 2/ nnon (S
substance
CAS#: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ [In'vax (Sb
substance
1) CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ nin7o (Se
substance
CAS #: 7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 306.315 1/ nix (Si
substance
1) CAS #:. 7440-31-5 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ 7712 (Sn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 279.932 2/ nI'xanvo (Sr
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 79.547 1/ ninvo (Ti
substance
1) CAS#:  7440-28-0 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ o' (Tl
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 7.883 1/ oirm (V
substance
CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 28.988 3/ Yax (Zn
substance
1649851 :NNAITA 190N A-39 vy amarTh IR
07/12/2023  :pna1TVIN TP :AYAINNL ANAITA NNMY 'NaN
nnNnyn no'w *LOQ 2TNn nTN* ININ DINN NNXIN apr'm
1 SM 2540EB % 95.640 vl nin
(1) EPA 6010C npnn njpno-ICP SOIU
In house procedure;Ba Ny
sed on: EPA 3050
(1) CAS #:  7440-22-4 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ 90> (Ag
substance
) CAS #: 7429-90-5 <3 mg/kg dry 1795.230 1/ nirmi7x (Al
substance
(1) CAS#: T7440-38-2 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ [07X (As
substance
W) CAS #:. 7440-42-8 <3 mg/kg dry <3 2/ N (B
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-39-3 <1 mg/kg dry 15.595 1/ nixa (Ba
substance
W) CAS #. 7440-41-7 <01 mg/kg dry <0.1 1/ ni'71a (Be
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-70-2 <5 mg/kg dry 58143.600 4/ 7o (Ca
substance
1) CAS#:  7440-43-9 <2 mglkg dry <2 2/ oimTe (Cd
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-48-4 <1 mg/kg dry 1.087 1/ vy (Co
substance
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W) CAS #:. 7440-47-3 <1 mg/kg dry 5.615 1/ o (Cr
substance
1 CAS #:  7440-50-8 <1 mg/kg dry 1.925 1/ nwin (Cu
substance
1 CAS #: 7439-89-6 <1 mg/kg dry 2735.310 2/ 2ma (Fe
substance
(1) CAS #.  7439-97-6 <1 mg/kg dry <1 1/ n'20> (Hg
substance
1) CAS #:  7440-09-7 <5 mg/kg dry 399.132 2/ 7w (K
substance
(1) CAS#:  7439-93-2 <1 mg/kg dry 2.003 2/ oim? (Li
substance
W) CAS #:. 7439-954 <5 mg/kg dry 2640.590 2/ oirman (Mg
substance
) CAS#:  7439-96-5 <1 mglkg dry 98.186 2/ [am (Mn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7439-98-7 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/ [Ta'2m (Mo
substance
1) CAS #:.  7440-23-5 <5 mg/kg dry 457.216 4/ nma (Na
substance
) CAS #:  7440-02-0 <1 mg/kg dry 3.442 1/ 971 (Ni
substance
1) CAS#.  7723-14-0 <3 mg/kg dry 69.571 2/ |nt (P
substance
W) CAS #:  7439-92-1 <1 mg/kg dry 6.373 2/ noiy (Pb
substance
) CAS#:.  7704-34-9 <3 mg/kg dry 72.100 2/ nnon (S
substance
CAS#: 7440-36-0 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ [Im'uax (Sb
substance
1) CAS #:.  7782-49-2 <3 mg/kg dry <3 1/ ninvo (Se
substance
CAS #:  7440-21-3 <3 mg/kg dry 396.052 1/ nix (Si
substance
) CAS#:  7440-31-5 <3 malkg dry <3 1/ 272 (Sn
substance
(1) CAS #:  7440-24-6 <1 mg/kg dry 285.942 2/ nI'xanvo (Sr
substance
CAS #: 7440-32-6 <1 mg/kg dry 74.002 1/ nimvo (Ti
substance
1) CAS#:  7440-28-0 <1 mglkg dry <1 1/ o' (Tl
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-62-2 <1 mg/kg dry 7.008 1/ oirm (V
substance
CAS #:  7440-33-7 <5 mg/kg dry <5 1/ jooanu (W
substance
1) CAS #: 7440-66-6 <1 mg/kg dry 24.075 3/ Yax (Zn
substance
1649852  :anarth 1oon A-40 ypap NIRRT
07/12/2023  :piar1 YN MIPN :A72INA1 ANAITA NNMY 'XIN
nnNnyn nowY *LOQ 2TNn nTN* ININ DINN NNXIN M
(1) | EPA8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
CAS# DRO <10 mg/kg 30 Total DRO
CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 30 total DRO+ORO
CAS#  ORO <10 mg/kg Not Detected Total ORO
1649853 NNAITH 190N A-41 ypap  :nparTh IR
07/12/2023  :piarT TYM TIPN ;72NN ANAITA MNMY 'NIN
nNnyn no'w *LOQ aT'n nT' At NN DINN ANXIN hhlap)
(1) EPA 8015 TPH-DRO+ORO
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CAS# DRO <10 mglkg 24 Total DRQ

CAS#: DRO-ORO <10 mg/kg 41 total DRO+ORO

CAS#: ORO <10 mg/kg 17 Total ORO
nNyn

.TA"72 P T210 V97 NION''NN NINXIND

.NNYND Mi¥n "N oinn" 13Y7 XNdnoxn

.D"INX D'2N0N 7X 1Mn P'NyaY |'N1 XN Jponn 71X ontnaY Ut

.D'MINTMA IX D'NINT 2T Nax? oyl ISO/IEC 17025 70 '9'7 nidnoin NiITayna 0'7'dn ATayna YW aT'na NN
.Nj7'Tan NLV'Y 7w NN 7123 Iwnwn 1 LOQ = MRL

M '015N2 ATMY VIR [N XY D I NIRTHD X DY DX N7 [1'R DINNTAD NIRXIND

1DI1XY7 2'TAIYN TRX 7Y OV IX ,NN2ND OV , NoN WNnwa? N1 X7 .jynin nipa 7¢ m1yan 1vim'y'? nayin at non
.n"ya "Dd10j72 NITayn"n 737 and1 WYX N3 K77 ,NNDN D101

NIYNT '9 2y N7V19 DXNNAL "NITayn Ndnon? nmiN7a nivaa” 1 7y ISO/IEC 17025 |7n ' 7y ndonom "ndi1vj7a” nTayn
.N12N0NN §j7'A NO0IA VIISND ,NdNOoIN DAY D'MINNA [Phn

A''NNND NIYXIANIL[IARD 7W DdNOoNAN §7'02 NIXYNIA NIZ'TAY 71 ONUNN NITayn Ndnoa n'niIx7a Nivaa '1''71oa win'wn
.N1dN0NA NTIVNA LIISND NdNOoAN 77N

.7T2IY VMDY AUYIN DIINNA NDNOAN 'Rl ATAYNAN NDYY D7 TAN NIRXINY N'XINX NI'R NITAYN Ndnoa? N'nIN7a NIvAn
JITayn Ndnon NMIX'7N NIYAN NdNoa NNN D' NNYAD IX YT NN

"NITayn ndnon? nmix7n nivaa" "'y ndnomma ni'm |a (1) 2 nimiona ni'Tan

"y NNYIXN ATIVNA NINXIND

llly Jacob Contaminant lab analyst
Dr. Keren Rachel Ben David Contaminants department lab manager
Lush Cernes VP Labs

- 2TIYN 9I0 -
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Element Materials Technology P: +44 (0) 1244 833780
@ element Unit 3 Deeside Point F: +44 (0) 1244 833781

Zone 3

Deeside Industrial Park W: www.element.com

Deeside
CH5 2UA

LDD Advanced Technologies
6 Hashiloah Street

Petach %é 53.‘;5& A
Tikva S

49130

Israel

Attention : Ori Zvikelsky

Date : 21st December, 2023

Your reference : N/A

Our reference : Test Report 23/21176 Batch 1
Location : Sde Dov

Date samples received : 14th December, 2023

Status : Final Report

Issue : 202312211143

Two samples were received for analysis on 14th December, 2023 of which two were scheduled for analysis. Please find attached our Test Report
which should be read with notes at the end of the report and should include all sections if reproduced. Interpretations and opinions are outside the
scope of any accreditation, and all results relate only to samples supplied.

All analysis is carried out on as received samples and reported on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Results are not surrogate corrected.
The greenhouse gas emissions generated (in Carbon — Co2e) to obtain the results in this report are estimated as:

Scope 1&2 emissions - 1.014 kg of CO2

Scope 1&2&3 emissions - 2.395 kg of CO2

Authorised By:

Bl

Paul Boden BSc

Senior Project Manager

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced

Element Materials Technology Environmental UK Limited
Registered in England and Wales
Registered Office: 3rd Floor Davidson Building, 5 Southampton Street, London WC2E 7HA

Company Registration No: 11371415 10of7



Element Materials Technology

Client Name: LDD Advanced Technologies Report : Solid
Reference: N/A
Location: Sde Dov Solids: V=60g VOC jar, J=250g glass jar, T=plastic tub
Contact: Ori Zvikelsky
EMT Job No: 23/21176
EMT Sample No. 1 2
Sample ID| A-11-s A-20-S
Depth 0:80 1:50 Please see attached notes for all
COC No / misc abbreviations and acronyms
Containers T T

Sample Date| 07/12/2023 | 07/12/2023

Sample Type Soil Soil
Batch Number 1 1
LODAOR | units | Mehod
Date of Receipt| 14/12/2023 | 14/12/2023 :
EPH >C10-C28 <10 <10 <10 mg/kg TM5/PM8
EPH >C28-C40 <10 <10 <10 mg/kg TM5/PM8
EPH >C10-C40 <30 <30 <30 mg/kg TM5/PM8
Natural Moisture Content 5.2 52 <0.1 % PM4/PMO

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 20f7



Element Materials Technology

Notification of Deviating Samples

Client Name: LDD Advanced Technologies

Reference: N/A

Location: Sde Dov

Contact: Ori Zvikelsky
EMT EMT
Job Batch Sample ID Depth Sample Analysis Reason
No. No.

No deviating sample report results for job 23/21176

criteria are not met.

Please note that only samples that are deviating are mentioned in this report. If no samples are listed it is because none were deviating. Only analyses which are accredited are recorded as deviating if set

It is a requirement under ISO 17025 that we inform clients if samples are deviating i.e. outside what is expected. A deviating sample indicates that the sample ‘may’ be compromised but not necessarily will
be compromised. The result is still accredited and our analytical reports will still show accreditation on the relevant analytes.

QF-PM 3.1.11 v3

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
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NOTES TO ACCOMPANY ALL SCHEDULES AND REPORTS

EMT Job No.: 23/21176
SOILS and ASH

Please note we are only MCERTS accredited (UK soils only) for sand, loam and clay and any other matrix is outside our scope of accreditation.

Where an MCERTS report has been requested, you will be notified within 48 hours of any samples that have been identified as being outside our
MCERTS scope. As validation has been performed on clay, sand and loam, only samples that are predominantly these matrices, or combinations
of them will be within our MCERTS scope. If samples are not one of a combination of the above matrices they will not be marked as MCERTS
accredited.

It is assumed that you have taken representative samples on site and require analysis on a representative subsample. Stones will generally be
included unless we are requested to remove them.

All samples will be discarded one month after the date of reporting, unless we are instructed to the contrary. Asbestos samples are retained for 6
months.

If you have not already done so, please send us a purchase order if this is required by your company.
Where appropriate please make sure that our detection limits are suitable for your needs, if they are not, please notify us immediately.

All analysis is reported on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Limits of detection for analyses carried out on as received samples are not
moisture content corrected. Results are not surrogate corrected. Samples are dried at 35°C +5°C unless otherwise stated. Moisture content for
CEN Leachate tests are dried at 105°C +5°C. Ash samples are dried at 37°C +5°C.

Where Mineral Oil or Fats, Oils and Grease is quoted, this refers to Total Aliphatics C10-C40.
Where a CEN 10:1 ZERO Headspace VOC test has been carried out, a 10:1 ratio of water to wet (as received) soil has been used.

% Asbestos in Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs) is determined by reference to HSG 264 The Survey Guide - Appendix 2 : ACMs in buildings
listed in order of ease of fibre release.

Sufficient amount of sample must be received to carry out the testing specified. Where an insufficient amount of sample has been received the
testing may not meet the requirements of our accredited methods, as such accreditation may be removed.

Negative Neutralization Potential (NP) values are obtained when the volume of NaOH (0.1N) titrated (pH 8.3) is greater than the volume of HCI (1N)
to reduce the pH of the sample to 2.0 - 2.5. Any negative NP values are corrected to 0.

The calculation of Pyrite content assumes that all oxidisable sulphides present in the sample are pyrite. This may not be the case. The calculation
may be an overesitimate when other sulphides such as Barite (Barium Sulphate) are present.

WATERS

Please note we are not a UK Drinking Water Inspectorate (DW1) Approved Laboratory .

ISO17025 accreditation applies to surface water and groundwater and usually one other matrix which is analysis specific, any other liquids are
outside our scope of accreditation.

As surface waters require different sample preparation to groundwaters the laboratory must be informed of the water type when submitting samples.

Where Mineral Oil or Fats, Oils and Grease is quoted, this refers to Total Aliphatics C10-C40.
STACK EMISSIONS

Where an MCERTS report has been requested, you will be notified within 48 hours of any samples that have been identified as being outside our
MCERTS scope. As validation for Dioxins and Furans and Dioxin like PCBs has been performed on XAD-2 Resin, only samples which use this
resin will be within our MCERTS scope.

Where appropriate please make sure that our detection limits are suitable for your needs, if they are not, please notify us immediately.
DEVIATING SAMPLES

All samples should be submitted to the laboratory in suitable containers with sufficient ice packs to sustain an appropriate temperature for the
requested analysis. The temperature of sample receipt is recorded on the confirmation schedules in order that the client can make an informed
decision as to whether testing should still be undertaken.

SURROGATES

Surrogate compounds are added during the preparation process to monitor recovery of analytes. However low recovery in soils is often due to peat,
clay or other organic rich matrices. For waters this can be due to oxidants, surfactants, organic rich sediments or remediation fluids. Acceptable
limits for most organic methods are 70 - 130% and for VOCs are 50 - 150%. When surrogate recoveries are outside the performance criteria but
the associated AQC passes this is assumed to be due to matrix effect. Results are not surrogate corrected.

DILUTIONS
A dilution suffix indicates a dilution has been performed and the reported result takes this into account. No further calculation is required.

BLANKS

Where analytes have been found in the blank, the sample will be treated in accordance with our laboratory procedure for dealing with contaminated
blanks.

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.9 v34 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 40f7



EMT Job No.: 23/21176

NOTE

Data is only reported if the laboratory is confident that the data is a true reflection of the samples analysed. Data is only reported as accredited when
all the requirements of our Quality System have been met. In certain circumstances where all the requirements of the Quality System have not been
met, for instance if the associated AQC has failed, the reason is fully investigated and documented. The sample data is then evaluated alongside
the other quality control checks performed during analysis to determine its suitability. Following this evaluation, provided the sample results have not
been effected, the data is reported but accreditation is removed. It is a requirement of our Accreditation Body for data not reported as accredited to
be considered indicative only, but this does not mean the data is not valid.

Where possible, and if requested, samples will be re-extracted and a revised report issued with accredited results. Please do not hesitate to contact
the laboratory if further details are required of the circumstances which have led to the removal of accreditation.

Laboratory records are kept for a period of no less than 6 years.

REPORTS FROM THE SOUTH AFRICA LABORATORY
Any method number not prefixed with SA has been undertaken in our UK laboratory unless reported as subcontracted.

Measurement Uncertainty

Measurement uncertainty defines the range of values that could reasonably be attributed to the measured quantity. This range of values has not
been included within the reported results. Uncertainty expressed as a percentage can be provided upon request.

Customer Provided Information
Sample ID and depth is information provided by the customer.

Age of Diesel

The age of release estimation is based on the nC17/pristane ratio only as prescribed by Christensen and Larsen (1993) and Kaplan, Galperin, Alimi
etal., (1996).
Age estimation should be treated with caution as it can be influenced by site specific factors of which the laboratory are not aware.

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.9 v34 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 50f7



ABBREVIATIONS and ACRONYMS USED

# ISO17025 (UKAS Ref No. 4225) accredited - UK.
SA ISO17025 (SANAS Ref No.T0729) accredited - South Africa
B Indicates analyte found in associated method blank.
DR Dilution required.
M MCERTS accredited.
NA Not applicable
NAD No Asbestos Detected.
ND None Detected (usually refers to VOC and/SVOC TICs).
NDP No Determination Possible
SS Calibrated against a single substance
SV Surrogate recovery outside performance criteria. This may be due to a matrix effect.
w Results expressed on as received basis.
+ AQC failure, accreditation has been removed from this result, if appropriate, see 'Note' on previous page.
o> Results above quantitative calibration range. The result should be considered the minimum value and is indicative only. The
actual result could be significantly higher.
* Analysis subcontracted to an Element Materials Technology approved laboratory.
AD Samples are dried at 35°C +5°C
CcO Suspected carry over
LOD/LOR Limit of Detection (Limit of Reporting) in line with ISO 17025 and MCERTS
ME Matrix Effect
NFD No Fibres Detected
BS AQC Sample
LB Blank Sample
N Client Sample
TB Trip Blank Sample
ocC Outside Calibration Range

QF-PM 3.1.9 v34

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise.
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Element Materials Technology

EMT Job No:

23/21176

Method Code Appendix

dissolved phase plus a sheen if present.

Prep Method SO MCERTS RIEIEL dqne Reported on
_— X o 17025 . on As Received R
Test Method No. Description No. (if Description (UK soils ) dry weight
) (UKAS/S | (AR) or Dried -
appropriate) ANAS) only) (AD) basis
Gravimetric measurement of Natural Moisture Content and % Moisture Content at either - .
PM4 35°C or 105°C. Calculation based on ISO 11465:1993(E) and BS1377-2:1990. PMO No preparation is required. AR
Modified 8015B v2:1996 method for the determination of solvent Extractable Petroleum End over end extraction of solid samples for organic analysis. The solvent mix varies
T™M5 Hydrocarbons (EPH) within the range C8-C40 by GCFID. For waters the solvent extracts PM8 X . . P 9 ysis. AR Yes
depending on analysis required.

QF-PM 3.1.10 v14

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
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